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Soccorso e salvataggio 
SASEMAR 
Sociedad de Salvamento y Seguridad Marítima
� +34 900202202    VHF ch. 16     2182 KHz
http://www.salvamentomaritimo.es/    informacion@sasemar.es
Centro di soccorso Palma de Mallorca      +34 971728322 / 722011
Centro soccorso Ibiza                                +34 971724562

SafeTrx applicazione per Smatphone che in caso di emergenza 
comunica direttamente al Salvamento Maritimo la propria posizio-
ne.

CIRM Centro internazionale RadioMedico 
�06 559290263 - �348 3984229 -Fax 06 5923331/2 
telesoccorso@cirm.it www.cirm.it

Previsioni meteo 

VHF ch. 16 ogni due ore dopo la chiamata “All ships, all ships all 
ships” viene trasmesso un elenco di canali per ogni area che 
indirizzano il navigante alla stazione costiera più vicina, la trasmis-
sione è in inglese e spagnolo

Met Office www.aemer.es bollettino meteorologico in lingua 
spagnola

Bollettino meteo Mari d’Italia/Meteomar (italiano e inglese)
Vhf ch. 68 frequenza 156.425 MHz continuo (si riceve da Menorca 
verso E)

Monaco Radio 4363kHz (ch.403) h.0903, 1403,1915 LT copre Lione, 
Provenza, Mar di Corsica, Mar di Sardegna, Mar Ligure e Tirreno 
settentrionale.

Monaco Radio 8728, 8806kHz (ch. 804, 830) SSB h. 0175,1830 UTC 
copre tutto il Mediterraneo Occidentale
La Garde CROSS 1696, 2677kHz SSB dopo la chiamata sulla frequen-
za 2182kHz h. 0650, 1433, 1850 LT

Piano dell’opera i principali fari

Mooring in the Balearic Islands
The Balearic Islands have a well-organised harbour system. In town harbours, yacht moorings are managed by PortsIB,  a local 
government body, and local yacht clubs, but there is no shortage of luxury private marinas for large yachts. Remember, though, that 
the islands are extremely popular in summer and demand far outstrips the number of berths available. It is therefore a good idea to 
book well in advance. PortsIB is a handy, affordable and efficient service, as it shows the real-time availability of berths and enables you 
to book (www.portsib.es). 
Don’t be disappointed, however, if you can’t find a berth, as the islands boast an infinite array of anchorages, some of which are 
extremely safe, as well as being breathtaking. Beware that the entire archipelago is covered by the Posidonia Project, which prohibits 
anchoring on its beds of Posidonia Oceanica in a bid to safeguard them. The authorities conduct extensive, by-the-book inspections, 
especially in protected marine areas, where fishing and diving are also regulated.
Environmental organisation Life Posidonia runs the moorings in the protected marine areas. The moorings themselves are set in 
beautiful locations and are reasonably affordable. They can be booked online or on-site (www.balearslifeposidonia.eu).

Climate and weather 
The Balearic Islands are split into two climate zones. The south-west zone (Ibiza and Formentera) is influenced by mainland Spain, so the 
weather is mainly stable, with SE prevailing winds and rare gales. The north-east zone (Mallorca and Menorca) is influenced by the Gulf 
of Lion, with Menorca being particularly affected. The prevailing winds in this zone are from the N-E and N-W quarter; note that they can 
increase to gale force extremely quickly.
In settled weather, a sea breeze (brisa de mar) blows ever-present across the archipelago. It gets up in the morning and dies down 
at sunset. In some areas, especially where the breeze enters the large bays, it can reach 20 knots. This keeps temperatures at around 
30-33°C, even in July and August, thus preventing them reaching the scorching 40°C found along the Spanish coast.
The W wind can prove dangerous between the islands of the archipelago, especially in the channel between Mallorca and Ibiza.
As mentioned above, the north of the archipelago is dominated by northerlies, in particular by the mistral (NW) and tramontana (N), 
The tramontana can get up suddenly and batter the northern coast of Menorca ferociously. When it does, the coast becomes extremely 
dangerous and you should stay well off. The arrival of a tramontana is heralded by very dry air and particularly clear skies, although 
sometimes long clouds will be seen. It generally blows for at least three days, but can sometimes last up to a week, if not longer. 
The scirocco (leveche) blows from Africa and brings humidity, haze and cloud. When it blows hard, it picks up grains of sand which turn 
the rain a rusty-red colour. It is frequent in summer and usually lasts no longer than one or two days.
The vendaval (W) and levante (E) blow mainly between autumn and spring, but do occasionally get up in summer. The SW-W vendaval 
is short-lived and blows strongest in winter. The levante, known locally as  llevantade, is more treacherous and can last up to three or 
four days when it reaches gale force. Warning signs appear several days in advance with the formation of long or large stratus clouds, 
followed by a mass of cloud shrouding the highlands, bringing poor visibility and a gradual intensification of swell (las tascas). Heavy 
rain can occur in spring and autumn.
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DISTANCES AND MAIN ROUTES
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N° wp nome coordinate tavola 
17 1M a SE di ’Isla del Aire 39°47’.50N 004°18’.00E 1-5 

64 1M a NW di Cabo Nati 40°03’.91N 003°48’.61E 15-16 

75 0,5M a NE di Cabo Caballeria 40°06’.00N 004°06’.00E    8-16-18 

176 0,7M a SW di Isla Dragonera    39°34’.00N 002°17’.50E 39-44 

211 1.5M a NE di Cabo Formentor     39°59’.00N 003°15’.00E 50 

243 1M a E di Cabo de Pera   39°43’.00N 003°31’.00E 57-58-60 

311 1M a SE dell’Isla Imperial    39°07’.10N 002°58’.30E 75-76 

333 1M a SW dell’Isla Vedrà     38°51’.00N 001°10’.00E     84-85 

349 1M a NW dell’Isla Conejera       39°01’.00N 001°11’.00E       86 

365 2M a N di P.ta Moscarté       39°09’.00N 001°33’.00E       90-93 

377 1M a SE dell’Isla Tagomago     39°01’.00N 001°40’.00E          93 

400 1.5 M a SW di P.ta de Codolà   38°40’.00N 001°37’.00E 98 

415 1.5 M a SW di Cabo Barberia 38°37’.00N 001°22’.00E 98 

 

Piano dell’opera  - distanze

NAVIGATION WAYPOINTS AND MAIN DISTANCES 

F DESCRIPTION
WGS 84 COORDINATES
LATITUDE          LONGITUDE

 CHART

17 1M SE of Isla del Aire 39°47’.50N 004°18’.00E 1-5

64 1M NW of Cabo Nati 40°03’.91N 003°48’.61E 15-16

75 0.5M NE of Cabo Caballeria 40°06’.00N 004°06’.00E   8-16-18

176 0.7M SW of Isla Dragonera   39°34’.00N 002°17’.50E 39-44

211 1.5M NE of Cabo Formentor    39°59’.00N 003°15’.00E 50

243 1M E of Cabo de Pera  39°43’.00N 003°31’.00E 57-58-60

311 1M SE of Isla Imperial   39°07’.10N 002°58’.30E 75-76

333 1M SW of Isla Vedrà   38°51’.00N 001°10’.00E    84-85

349 1M NW of Isla Conejera      39°01’.00N 001°11’.00E      86

365 2M N of Punta Moscarté      39°09’.00N 001°33’.00E      90-93

377 1M SE of Isla Tagomago    39°01’.00N 001°40’.00E         93

400 1.5M SW of Punta de Codolà  38°40’.00N 001°37’.00E 98

415 1.5M SW of Cabo Barberia 38°37’.00N 001°22’.00E 98
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AREA B
mallorca

FROM cala llonga TO cabo blanco

39°30’N

39°25’N

39°20’N

39°15’N

39°10’N

39°05’N

00
3°

10
’E

00
3°

00
’E

00
2°

50
’E

CHART 74
CHARTS 71-73

CHARTS 69-70

300
325

302

318

333

429

408

258
270

271

168

50

50

20

30
25

100

65

78

67

95

28
30

47

50

50

50

67

70

100

120

112

100

100

100

1000

600

500

700

1000

80

82

65

67

73

85

50

80

92

85

75

20

10
20

33

37

28

44

10

1000

700

1000

150

67

72

55

21

166

2000

2000

2000

20

 El archipiélago de 
Cabrera National  

Maritime-Terrestrial 
Park

28

44

50

de  El archipiélagélago daaaall d
Cabrera a aaa NNational NNNN lal 

 Maritimeme-Terrestrial  mmmmm l
Park

39°12’.80N 
002°59’.00E

308

39°07’.10N 
002°58’.30E

311

39°06’.90N 
002°54’.47E

Salinas de 
Levante

Cala d’Or

Porto Colom

Cala Llonga
Porto Petro Fl(1+2)W.20s7M

Fl(3+1)W.10s7M

Fl.W.5s10M

Torre d’en Beu

Felanitx

Aqueiria 
Blanca

Cala Mondragó

Cabo Salinas
Fl(2+1)W.20s11M

Cala Caragol

P.ta Puntassa
Fl(3)W.10,5s7M

Colónia de 
Sant Jordi

Estany de 
ses Gambes

Ses Salines

Santanyi

Cala 
Figuera

Cabo Blanco
LFl.W. 10s15M

P.ta del 
Capicorb

Cala Pi
Vallgonera

S’Estanyol

P.ta Plana
Fl(1+3)12s7M Ens. de la Rapita

La Rapita

Freu de Cabrera

Fl(2)W.12s10M

Isla Conejera

CABRERA

Cabo de Llebeig
Fl(4)W.14.5s7M

Fl(3)W.15s20M
P.ta Anciola P.ta Imperial

P.ta de sa Carabassa

Cabo Ventoso

Puerto de Campos

EL Migjorn de 
Mallorca 

Marine Reserve

Cala Santanyi

Cala Llombarts

Cala Marmols

Cueva 
del Drag

Campos

Cala Entugores

PN

ZPE

RM

RM

ZVPR

2000
 Metres

Nautical Miles

0

0 2

39°20’.78N 
002°47’.38E

307

39°15’.00N 
003°03’.00E

291

39°19’.00N 
003°13’.00E

285

310

CABRERA - AREA C

BAR

BAR

Cala Mondragó

Cala 
Mondragó

Caló d’en 
BorgitP.ta de sa 

Guardia

Barca 
Trencada

s

s
s/w/r

r

s/w

s

s

s/w

s/w

286

50
 Metres

0

20

12
12

12

12 14

14

16

16

18

18

16
1010

10

1067

2

2

2

2

2
35

875
93

6575

82

2
+

16

7
93

42

14

2

42

32

N

W E

S

65
35

14

Cala Mondragó          
      286    39°20’.90N 003°11’.59E
This bay boasts three coves, each with its 
own sandy beach.  Anchor in the centre in 
3-5m on a sandy bottom. In summer, yachts 
are forced to anchor in 5-8m on sand due 
to a large swimming area.
An anchorage suited to overnighting in 
easterlies. 
Two coves, Caló d’en Borgit and Barca 
Trencada, nestle slightly further E, offering a 
more peaceful experience with good 
shelter from northerlies. Anchor in 3-8m on 
sand with scattered weed.

El Migjorn de Mallorca Marine Reserve
The seabed of the marine reserve is a sandy continental shelf. 
The biological communities living in this substrate include beds 
of marine Phanerogams, such as Posidonia Oceanica and 
Cymodocea Nodosa, both of which teem with life and fish; 
communities of coralline red algae (Grapisar and Maerl) and 
coral also dwell here.
         Special Protection Area Swimming is the only activity 
allowed.
            Marine Reserve            Nature Park
Regulations in these two areas prohibit any activity that pollutes 
the environment, damages the cultural heritage or disturbs the 
natural balance of the environment, landscape and fauna. 
Anchoring is allowed, but on sandy bottoms only. Fishing and 
scuba-diving are regulated.  
               Recreational Fishing Area Fishing and scuba-diving are 
regulated.
Les reserves marines a les Illes Balears   
www.caib.es/sites/reservesmarines

ZPE

RM PN

ZVPR

Area     Activities        

Navigation:
-  oars/sailing 
-  engine 

 Mooring 

 Anchorage 

 Bathing 

 Diving 

Sport fishing 

ZPE ZVPRRM PN

Prohibited
With limitations
when authorised
Allowed

B68 From Cala Llonga to Cabo Blanco

CHART

68
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Cala Figuera (de Santayi)       287   39°19’.70N 003°10’.53E
The magical Cala Figuera is difficult to spot from a distance. Locate it 
by looking for a conspicuous black-and-white striped octagonal 
lighthouse topping the promontory E of the entrance.  In winds ans 
swell from the S-E quadrant, both the anchorage and berths become 
untenable. Suited to a night stay in settled weather only. Anchor SE of 
the mole in 4-10m on sand and mud. Alternatively, space allowing, 
anchor N of the mole in 3m on mud. As anchoring space is tight, you 
may need to drop an additional anchor at the stern, or to tail a line 
ashore in summer.

Puerto de Cala Figuera         
A small harbour stretches along the bay's southern branch. It is 
protected by a concrete mole with 9 visitors berths on its SE-facing 
exterior. In winds and swell from the S-E quadrant, they become 
untenable. The inside of the mole is occupied by fishing vessels, but 
yachts are allowed to go alongside at weekends.

Ports IB VHF ch 08 - ( +34 971 645242 

Cala Marmols          
      290    39°17’.24N 003°05’.60E
The bay is rimmed by a low rocky coast-
line and a deserted sandy beach. Anchor 
in 2-6m on sand for a stop-and-swim 
only in calm seas and light winds.

Cala Santanyi         288   39°19’.58N 003°08’.90E
A tight bay with rocky shores and an eternally 
crowded beach. Anchor off the swimming area in 
4-10m on sand. You may also need to drop an extra 
anchor at the stern, or tail a line ashore to limit 
swing.

Cala Llombarts        289   39°19’.45N 003°08’.60E
Anchor off the swimming area in 4-8m on sand. You 
may also need to drop an extra anchor at the stern, 
or tail a line ashore to limit swing.

B69 From Cala Llonga to Cabo Salinas

CHART

69
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Puerto de Cala Llonga (Marina de Cala d’Or)
       282   39°22’.09N 003°14’.20E
This marina extends along the S side of Cala Llonga and can be 
reached via an approach channel marked by red and green buoys. 
Entry and berthing are safe in all weather. It accommodates 565 craft 
(LOA 25m), with 141 visitors berths. It is, however, rather crowded 
and pricey.
Marina Cala d’Or  VHF ch 09  ( +34 971 657070   
info@marinacalador.es - www.marinacalador.es 
Club Nàutic de Cala d’Or ( +34 971 648203  marinacalador@ctv.es

Anchorage In the most southern portion of the bay in 5-6m on sand 
and scattered weed.

Porto Petro          284    39°21’.35N 003°13‘.11E
A yacht-cum-fishing harbour with 230 berths (LOA 15m), plus a vast 
number of small buoys in mooring areas in neighbouring coves. 
It is a good idea to contact the harbour in advance, or go alongside the 
visitors' quay while you wait for a berth. If you pay for a mooring buoy, 
then you are entitled to use the sailing club facilities.
Reial Club Nàutic Portopetro  VHF ch 09 - ( +34 971 657657  
rncportopetro@rcnportopetro.com - www.rcnportopetro.com  
Ports IB VHF ch 08 - ( +34 971 643476 
portportopetro@portsib.es - www.portsib.es  

Cala Gran & Cala d’Or         282   39°22’.09N 003°14’.20E        
Both bays tunnel deep into the N coast of Cala Llonga; they are 
also heavily built-up and open to southerlies. 
Anchorage  Cala Gran in 5-6m on sand, or on sand and weed; 
Cala d’Or in 6-10m on sand and weed.

Cala Egos        283    39°21’.49N 003°13’.58E
A rocky cove that delves deep into the coastline, with a 
small sandy beach at the head. Part of this bay is cordoned 
off for swimming. Anchor in 5-10m on sand, or on sand and 
weed. An extremely built-up spot.
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